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Honorable J. Kevin Moulton

Circuit Judge, Place 2, 20th Judicial Circuit

Post Office Drawer 6406

Dothan, Alabama  36302
Courts – Public Works – Funds – Security Systems – Houston County
The purchase of cameras, lighting, and security fencing for installation at the Houston County Courthouse is a public work as defined in section 39-2-1(6) of the Code of Alabama. If the cost of these improvements does not exceed $50,000, competitive bidding is not required.

The purchase of personal panic alarms for judges is not a public work, but is exempt from competitive bidding pursuant to section 41-16-51(15) of the Code.
Dear Judge Moulton:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request. 

QUESTION


Is the purchase of additional security measures, including cameras, lighting, security fencing, and mobile panic alarm devices, subject to competitive bidding?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


According to your request, various public officials in Houston County are considering the use of assorted discretionary funds to install additional security measures at the Houston County Courthouse.  These additional security measures include cameras, lighting, security fencing, and mobile panic alarm devices.  The anticipated cost of the project is less than $50,000.

Competitive bidding for public works projects is governed by section 39-2-1, et seq. of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 39-2-1 to 39-2-14 (2012).  Section 39-2-1(6) of the Code defines “public works” as follows:

(6) PUBLIC WORKS. The construction, installation, repair, renovation, or maintenance of public buildings, structures, sewers, waterworks, roads, curbs, gutters, side walls, bridges, docks, underpasses, and viaducts as well as any other improvement to be constructed, installed, repaired, renovated, or maintained on public property and to be paid, in whole or in part, with public funds or with financing to be retired with public funds in the form of lease payments or otherwise.

Ala. Code § 39-2-1(6) (2012) (emphasis added).  “Improvement” is defined as “[a]n addition to real property, whether permanent or not; esp., one that increases its value or utility or that enhances its appearance.”  Black’s Law Dictionary 826 (9th ed. 2009).  Additionally, this Office has previously determined that this section sets forth a two-prong test for determining if a project is a public work:  “if the work is to be constructed or maintained on public property, and it is to be paid for, in whole or part, with public funds, the work is a public work.”  Opinion to Honorable Charles R. Malone, Presiding Circuit Judge, Sixth Judicial Circuit, dated July 15, 2010, A.G. No. 2010-079, citing opinion to Honorable Bobby Hayes, Mayor, City of Pelham, dated November 18, 2003, A.G. No. 2004-026. 


The proposed project described in your request, which includes cameras, lighting, and security fencing, meets the statutory definition of a public work. The proposed project is an improvement to public property and will be paid for with public funds.  As a public works project, it must be bid only if it involves an amount in excess of $50,000.  Ala. Code § 39-2-2 (2012).  Because the project involves less than $50,000, competitive bidding is not required for the cameras, lighting, and security fencing described in your request.

Your request also includes reference to the proposed purchase of personal mobile panic alarm devices for each judge in the circuit that would be capable of operation from any location that the judge may be, including, without limitation, his or her home or any other destination to which he or she may travel.  Because these devices are not improvements to public property, they do not meet the definition of a public work.  Accordingly, the purchase thereof is governed by the competitive bidding requirements of section 41-16-50, et seq., of the Code.  Ala. Code § 41-16-50 to 41-16-63 (2012, Supp. 2013).   

Section 41-16-50 of the Code states, in pertinent part, as follows:


(a) With the exception of contracts for public works . . . all expenditure of funds of whatever nature for labor, services, work, or for the purchase of materials, equipment, supplies, or other personal property involving fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) or more . . . shall be made under contractual agreement entered into by free and open competitive bidding, on sealed bids, to the lowest responsible bidder.

Ala. Code § 41-16-50(a) (Supp. 2013).  Section 41-16-51(15) of the Code, however, exempts “products related to, or having an impact upon, security plans, procedures, assessments, measures, or systems, or the security or safety of persons, structures, facilities, or infrastructures.” Ala. Code § 41-16-51(15) (Supp. 2013) (emphasis added).  Based upon the information you have provided, the panic-alarm devices are products related to, or having an impact upon, the security or safety of persons.  The purchase thereof is therefore exempt from competitive bidding.  Id.   

It is noted, however, that the panic-alarm devices as described in your request are personal in nature, capable of being used, without limitation, at home or other destinations.  Accordingly, depending on the features included on such devices, various provisions of the Alabama Ethics Act may be implicated.  This Office does not answer questions related to the Alabama Ethics Act.  Accordingly, you should also submit this portion of your inquiry to the Alabama Ethics Commission.

CONCLUSION


The purchase of cameras, lighting, and security fencing for installation at the Houston County Courthouse is a public work in defined in section 39-2-1(6) of the Code. If the cost of these improvements does not exceed $50,000, competitive bidding is not required.

The purchase of personal panic alarms for judges is not a public work, but is exempt from competitive bidding pursuant to section 41-16-51(15) of the Code.   


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ben Baxley of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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